Attachment 6, Page 1

YARD MAINTENANCE SERVICE REQUIREMENTS AND COST SCHEDULE
Lawn cutting (initial and subsequent cuts) includes cutting the lawn, weeding, mowing, sweeping of all paved areas (sidewalks, driveways, patios, etc.), and removal of all lawn clippings, related cuttings, and incidental debris (newspapers, flyers, bottles, etc.).  These services are included in the initial cut and recut cost allowables and are not to be claimed as separate expenses unless otherwise specified in this attachment.  The disposal of all cuttings and incidental debris must be performed in the manner legally permitted by the community in which the work is performed.  Trimming shrubs and snow removal will be listed as a separate cost allowable.


A mortgagee will not be reimbursed more than once for an initial grass cut.  A final grass cut shall be completed within two weeks of conveyance if conveyance is completed during the growing season unless indicated otherwise under local variations.
“Before” and “After” Photographs are required for the initial grass cut and final grass cut.  The photographs must be dated. 

Grass should typically be cut twice a month between April 1 and October 31, however, more frequent lawn cuts may be allowed in certain areas as indicated below.  Once a month may be sufficient depending on the level of rainfall during the spring and summer seasons.  Grass should not be cut between November 1 and March 31 unless prior written approval is obtained from the M&M contractor or otherwise prescribed below.  Grass and weeds must be cut to the edge of the property line and to a maximum of two inches.  Grass and weeds must be trimmed around foundations, bushes, trees, and planting beds.  Also, grass and weeds must be trimmed flush with fences and other construction that would normally require trimming.  Mortgagees shall not order lawn maintenance for properties such as condominiums where yard maintenance is covered by the association.


Shrubs are to be trimmed and cuttings removed once between April 1 and October 31.

In general, the mortgagee is to maintain a safe and accessible property throughout the winter season.  Snow must be removed from the entry walk, porch and driveway following a minimum 3-inch accumulation.  Mortgagees must also be in compliance with local codes and ordinances governing the removal of snow or ice.
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YARD MAINTENANCE SERVICE COST SCHEDULE

	Phila-

delphia

HOC
	Initial Cut

Up to

5,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

5,001 to 10,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Recut

Up to

5,000 s.f.
	Recut

5,001 to 10,000 sf. 
	Recut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Trim Shrubs
	Snow Removal

	Connecti-

cut
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Delaware
	$55
	$75
	$95
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$35
	$45

	District of Columbia
	$55
	$75
	$95
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Maine
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Maryland
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Massachu-setts
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Michigan
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$35
	$45

	New Hampshire
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	New Jersey
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	New York
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Ohio
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$35
	$45

	Penn-

sylvania
	$55
	$75
	$95
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$35
	$45

	Rhode 

Island
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Vermont
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Virginia
	$55
	$75
	$95
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	West Virginia
	$55
	$75
	$95
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55


Note:  If property yard is over 15,000 square feet, contact the M&M contractor.
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YARD MAINTENANCE SERVICE COST SCHEDULE
	Atlanta HOC
	Initial Cut

Up to

5,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

5,001 to 10,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Recut

Up to

5,000s.f. 
	Recut

5,001 to 10,000 sf.
	Recut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Trim Shrubs
	Snow Removal

	Alabama
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	N/A

	Caribbean
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	N/A

	Florida
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	N/A

	Georgia
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	N/A

	Illinois
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	$45

	Indiana
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	$45

	Kentucky
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	$45

	Missis-sippi
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	N/A

	North Carolina
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	$45

	South Carolina
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	N/A

	Tennessee
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$30
	$45


Note:  If property yard is over 15,000 square feet, contact the M&M contractor.
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YARD MAINTENANCE SERVICE COST SCHEDULE

	Denver HOC
	Initial Cut

Up to

5,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

5,001 to 10,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Recut

Up to

5,000s.f.
	Recut

5,001 to 10,000 sf.
	Recut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Trim Shrubs
	Snow Removal

	Arkansas
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Colorado
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Iowa
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Kansas
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Louisiana
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Minnesota
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Missouri
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Montana
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Nebraska
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	New Mexico
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	North Dakota
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Oklahoma
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	South

Dakota
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Texas
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Utah
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Wisconsin
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45

	Wyoming
	$45
	$65
	$85
	$25
	$35
	$45
	$40
	$45


Note:  If property yard is over 15,000 square feet, contact the M&M contractor.
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YARD MAINTENANCE SERVICE COST SCHEDULE

	Santa Ana HOC
	Initial Cut

Up to

5,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

5,001 to 10,000 s.f.
	Initial Cut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Recut

Up to

5,000s.f.
	Recut

5,001 to 10,000 s.f.
	Recut

10,001 to

15,000 s.f.
	Trim Shrubs
	Snow Removal

	Alaska
	$70
	$90
	$110
	$40
	$50
	$60
	$40
	$55

	Arizona
	$50
	$70
	$90
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$40
	$50

	California
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Hawaii / Pacific Islandsi
	$70
	$90
	$110
	$40
	$50
	$60
	$45
	N/A

	Idaho
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Nevada
	$50
	$70
	$90
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$40
	$50

	Oregon
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55

	Wash-ington
	$60
	$80
	$100
	$30
	$40
	$50
	$45
	$55


Note:  If property yard is over 15,000 square feet, contact the M&M contractor.
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NORTHEAST

LOCAL VARIATION FROM GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

City / State

Connecticut / Maine / New Hampshire / Massachusetts / New Jersey / New York /  Rhode Island / Vermont

Variation From General Requirement

No variation to Attachment 6, Page 1.

City / State

Camden, New Jersey

Variation From General Requirement

Initial cut is permitted year round.

MID-ATLANTIC

City / State

District of Columbia

Variation From General Requirement

Approximate average lot size:  50x100

City / State

Maryland

Variation From General Requirement

Approximate average lot size:  20x60











             Attachment 6, Page 7

City / State

Pennsylvania

Variation From General Requirement

Approximate average lot size:  60x100

City / State

Virginia

Variation From General Requirement

Approximate average lot size:  75x100

City / State

West Virginia

Variation From General Requirement

Approximate average lot size:  ¼ to ½ acre

MID-WEST STATES (in Philadelphia and Atlanta Homeownership Centers)

City / State

Illinois

Variation From General Requirement

No variations to Attachment 6, Page 1

City / State

Indiana

Variation From General Requirement

Trees and shrubs must be cut back or removed when growing near foundation or touching roof.  Snow removal in accordance with local code requirements.  Walks to rekeyed door must be cleared.
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City / State

Michigan / Ohio 

Variation From General Requirement

No variation to Attachment 6, Page 1.

SOUTHEAST

City / State

Alabama / South Carolina 

Variation From General Requirement

An initial cut is permitted year round.  Lawn should be cut twice monthly between March 1 and November 30.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut. 

City / State

Caribbean

Variation From General Requirement

Lawn should be cut twice a month year round.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required        “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut. 

City / State

Florida

Variation From General Requirement

Lawn should be cut twice a month between April 1 and October 31 and once a month between November 1 and March 31.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut. 
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City / State

Georgia / North Carolina 

Variation From General Requirement

A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut (when in season). 

City / State

Kentucky / Tennessee

Variation From General Requirement

Two before and two after photographs required for each lawn cut.

Requests to exceed cost limits for larger lots must be accompanied by lot dimensions and the calculated square footage of the lot.

City / State

Mississippi

Variation From General Requirement

An initial cut is permitted year round, if needed.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required     “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut. 

PLAINS/SOUTHWEST/ROCKY MOUNTAIN STATES (Denver Homeownership Center)

City / State

Arkansas / Colorado / Iowa / Kansas / Louisiana / Minnesota / Missouri / Montana / Nebraska / North Dakota / Oklahoma / South Dakota / Utah / Wisconsin / Wyoming 

Variation From General Requirement

A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut (when in season). 
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City / State

New Mexico / Texas 

Variation From General Requirement

The lawn may be cut once during the period November 1 through March 31 if needed.  An initial cut may occur any month of the year.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut (when in season). 

WEST

City / State

Alaska

Variation From General Requirement

Lawn to be cut from June 1 to September 30 only.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut (when in season).

City / State

Arizona

Variation From General Requirement

Grass should be cut year round.  One cut a month should be sufficient, however, two cuttings a month may be required after a rainy period.  Mortgagees will not be reimbursed for properties with desert landscaping except for weed removal.  Weed removal will be reimbursed as a recut.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut. 

City / State

California

Variation From General Requirement

Grass should be cut year round.  One cut a month should be sufficient, however, two cuttings a month may be required after a rainy period. A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut.  

Mortgagees will not be reimbursed for properties with desert landscaping except for weed removal.  Weed removal will be reimbursed as a recut.
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City / State

Hawaii / Pacific Islands

Variation From General Requirement

Grass should be cut year round.  One cut a month should be sufficient, however, two cuttings a month may be required after a rainy period. A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut. 

Mortgagees will not be reimbursed for properties with desert landscaping except for weed removal.  Weed removal will be reimbursed as a recut.

Since dry grass and weeds could be considered a fire hazard, mortgagees are to maintain the lawns in accordance with local code.

City / State

Idaho / Oregon 

Variation From General Requirement

Lawn maintenance shall be done no more frequently than every two weeks.  Once a month may be sufficient depending upon the amount of rainfall.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required    “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut (when in season). 

Lawn to be cut from May 1 to October 31 only.

City / State

Nevada

Variation From General Requirement

Only one grass cut allowed per conveyance.  A recut requires prior approval.  The grass may be cut any month of the year.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut. 

  Mortgagees will not be reimbursed for properties with desert landscaping except for weed removal.  Weed removal will be reimbursed as a recut.
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City / State

Washington

Variation From General Requirement

Lawn maintenance shall be done no more frequently than once per month, depending upon the amount of rainfall.  The average lot size is approximately 50x100.  A photograph of the front and rear yards is required “ before” and “after” the initial lawn cut and final lawn cut (when in season). 

Water lawns in Eastern Washington (all cases with prefix 562‑) every other week during the months of April through September.

